# 506791677 07/29/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6838496

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Name		Execution Date	
Robert M. Landis					06/29/2020	
Charles A. Lewis					06/29/2020	
Louis Javier Collazo			06/3			
RECEIVING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	MERG	ENET MEDICAL, INC.				
Street Address:	1701 V	V. HILLSBORO BLVD.				
Internal Address:	SUITE	303				
City:	DEER	DEERFIELD BEACH				
State/Country:	FLORI	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	33442	33442				
Property TypeApplication Number:1738		17387657	Number 37657			
Application Number:	1	17387657	7657			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:		(877)769-7945				
		o the e-mail address first; if th d; if that is unsuccessful, it w				
Phone:	n promac	+1 (612) 766-2066				
Email:		matteo@fr.com, apsi@fr.com	,			
Correspondent Name	e:	CHRISTOPHER C. HOFF	ISTOPHER C. HOFF			
Address Line 1:		FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.				
Address Line 2:		P.O.BOX 1022				
Address Line 4:		MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA	55440-10	)22		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER	47570-0030002	47570-0030002			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	KIRSTIN MATTEO	KIRSTIN MATTEO			
SIGNATURE:		/kirstin matteo/	/kirstin matteo/			
DATE SIGNED:		07/29/2021	07/29/2021			
Total Attachments: 9		· ·				
source=47570-0030002	- •					
source=47570-0030002	2_Assignm	ent 1#page2.tif				

source=47570-0030002_Assignment 1#page3.tif	
source=47570-0030002_Assignment 1#page4.tif	
source=47570-0030002_Assignment 1#page5.tif	
source=47570-0030002_Assignment 1#page6.tif	
source=47570-0030002_Assignment 1#page7.tif	
source=47570-0030002_Assignment 1#page8.tif	
source=47570-0030002_Assignment 1#page9.tif	

## 506242335 09/09/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6289079

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	·				
		Name	Execution Date			
ROBERT M. LANDIS			06/29/2020			
CHARLES A. LEWIS			06/29/2020			
LOUIS JAVIER COLLA	ZO		06/30/2020			
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:		NET MEDICAL, INC.				
Street Address:	1701 W.	HILLSBORO BLVD.				
Internal Address:	SUITE 3	303				
City:	DEERFI	ELD BEACH				
State/Country:	FLORID	A				
Postal Code:	33442					
	5 Total: 1		1			
Property Type		Number				
		<b>Number</b> 4016042				
Property Type Application Number:	1					
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	1 DATA	4016042				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	DATA (! pe sent to	4016042 908)320-4441 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i>				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	DATA (! pe sent to provided;	4016042 908)320-4441 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	DATA (! provided; 9	4016042 908)320-4441 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 9087381440				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (! pe sent to provided; 9 p	4016042 908)320-4441 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 9087381440 oto@bciplaw.com				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (! provided; provided; p	4016042 908)320-4441 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 9087381440 90870S CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (! pe sent to provided; 9 p E 4	4016042 908)320-4441 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 9087381440 9087381440 908708 CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP 830 MOUNTAIN AVENUE				
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (! provided; provided; 4	4016042 908)320-4441 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 9087381440 pto@bciplaw.com 30TOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP	ot via US Mail.			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (! pe sent to provided; 9 p E 4 S N	4016042 908)320-4441 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 9087381440 9087381440 90870S CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP 130 MOUNTAIN AVENUE SUITE 401	ot via US Mail.			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (! pe sent to provided; 9 p 4 5 VMBER:	4016042 908)320-4441 <i>the e-mail address first; if that is uns</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen</i> 9087381440 909705 CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP 930 MOUNTAIN AVENUE 901TE 401 9089705 PROVIDENCE, NEW JERSEY 07	ot via US Mail.			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (! pe sent to provided; 9 p 4 5 VMBER:	4016042 908)320-4441 the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 9087381440 oto@bciplaw.com BOTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP BOTOS CHURCHILL IP LAW LLP	ot via US Mail.			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (! pe sent to provided; 9 p 4 5 VMBER:	908)320-4441 the e-mail address first; if that is unservice of the service of th	ot via US Mail.			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA (! pe sent to provided; 9 p 4 5 VMBER:	908)320-4441 the e-mail address first; if that is unservice of the service of th	ot via US Mail.			
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED:	DATA (1) De sent to provided; 9 P E 4 4 S N UMBER:	4016042 908)320-4441 the e-mail address first; if that is unser- if that is unsuccessful, it will be served 9087381440 9087440 90874	ot via US Mail.			

source=Inventors to MergeNet#page3.tif
source=Inventors to MergeNet#page4.tif
source=Inventors to MergeNet#page5.tif
source=Inventors to MergeNet#page6.tif
source=Inventors to MergeNet#page7.tif

# **CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Charles A. Lewis, Robert M. Landis, Louis Javier Collazo, and Christopher Agami, as inventors and/or joint inventors (hereinafter "Inventors") have made one or more new and useful inventions and/or improvements described in one or more of certain patents and patent applications recited in the ASSET LIST attached hereto. (hereinafter "Inventive Subject Matter") for which applications for Letters Patents were executed and Patent(s) have been granted;

WHEREAS, MergeNet Medical, Inc., having a principal business address at 1701 W. Hillsboro Blvd., Suite 303, Deerfield Beach, FL 33442, is hereafter referred to as Assignee, having acquired, and/or is desirous of acquiring, all right title and interest to the Inventive Subject Matter, including the patents and patent applications recited in the ASSET LIST,

NOW, THEREFORE, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Inventors, with reference to their respective contribution to the Inventive Subject Matter, do hereby confirm that they have sold, assigned and set over, and/or do hereby, sell, assign and set over, to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said Inventive Subject Matter, including the patents and patent applications recited in the ASSET LIST, and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said Inventive Subject Matter, including without limitation all applications and patents claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid Inventive Subject Matter, or application therefore, pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said Inventive Subject Matter or resulting therefrom to said Assignee herein, as Assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for us and our legal representatives, successors, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said Inventive Subject Matter and all assignments thereof to said Assignee or its successors or assigns, to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or assigns all facts known respecting said Inventive Subject Matter, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything reasonably necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said Inventive Subject Matter in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said Assignee.

This Confirmation of Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts and the executed counterparts together constitute an original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the date indicated below.

Page 1 of 4 PATENT REEL: 057021 FRAME: 0931

Exhibit C

(1) Charles & Lewis (inventor)

6-29-2020

Date Signed

(2) Robert M. Landis (inventor)

Date Signed

(3) Louis Javier Collazo (inventor)

Date Signed

(4) Christopher Agami (inventor)

Date Signed

Executed for and on behalf of: MergeNet Medical, Inc. in accordance with its Bylaws

. Адар за Алектиски Мала пораделитите да описане о исто се состорование състорование о раското състорование състо Signature of Authorised Person

Name of Authorised Person

Office held

Date: 

> PATENT REEL: 057021 FRAME: 0932

#### (1) Charles A. Lewis (inventor)

 $\sim 10^{-1}$ 

Date Signed

(2) Robert M. Landis (inventor)

Date Signed

(3) Louis Javier Collazo (inventor)

Date Signed

(4) Christopher Agami (inventor)

Date Signed

Executed for and on behalf of: MergeNet Medical, Inc. in accordance with its Bylaws

\*\*\*\*\* Signature of Authorised Person

Name of Authorised Person

Office held

Date:

2

(1) Charles A. Lewis (inventor)

Date Signed

(2) Robert M. Landis (inventor)

Date Signed

(3) Louis Javier Collazo (inventor)

Date Signed

(4) Christopher Agami (inventor)

06/29/2020 Date Signed

Executed for and on behalf of: MergeNet Medical, Inc. in accordance with its Bylaws

Signature of Authorised Person

Name of Authorised Person

Office held

Date: .....

94...9.G

(1) Charles A. Lewis (inventor)

Date Signed

(2) Robert M. Landis (inventor)

Date Signed

Date Signed

(3) Louis Javier Collazo (inventor)

(4) Christopher Agami (inventor)

Date Signed

...........

\*\*\*\*\*\*

Executed for and on behalf of: MergeNet Medical, Inc// in accordance with its Bylaws

Signature of Authorised Person

BRUCE SHER

Ø

Name of Authorised Person CO-PRESIDENT

Office held

Date:

### ASSET LIST

Patent or	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent
Application No.	[		First Named Inventor
8,220,458	US	12/1/2008	Artificial Airway Interfaces and Methods Thereof Robert M. Landis
			High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory
8,333,194	US	12/14/2006	Interface and Related Methods
			Charles A. Lewis
			High Flow Therapy Artificial Airway Interfaces and Related Method
8,333,199	US	12/31/2008	Robert M. Landis
			High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory
8,522,782	US	12/6/2007	Interface and Related Methods
0,222,702			Charles A. Lewis
			High Flow Therapy Artificial Airway Interfaces and Related Method
9,381,317	US	12/17/2012	Robert M. Landis
			High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory
9,427,547	US	12/17/2012	Interface and Related Methods
5,427,347	05	12/1//2012	Robert M. Landis
			Artificial Airway Interfaces and Methods Thereof
9,878,119	US	7/10/2012	Robert M. Landis
			High Flow Therapy Artificial Airway Interfaces and Related Method
10,525,221	US	6/17/2016	Robert M. Landis
			Nasal Cannula
10,675,427	US	12/15/2014	Robert M. Landis
			Nasal Cannula
11/520,490	US	9/12/2006	Robert M. Landis
	US 8/		High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory
14/016,042		8/30/2013	Interface and Related Methods
17 - 16 (T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T		0,00,2010	Robert M. Landis
		on the state of the	Non-Sealing High Flow Therapy Device and Related Methods
15/134,735	US	4/21/2016	Robert M. Landis
	US	4/21/2016	High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory
15/134,900			Interface and Related Methods
			Robert M. Landis
8			High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory
15/250,834	US	8/29/2016	Interface and Related Methods
			Robert M. Landis
16/894,453	US	6/5/2020	Nasal Cannnula
10/094,435	0.5	0/3/2020	Robert M. Landis
60/716,776	US	9/12/2005	Nasal Cannula
00/710,770		57 227 2005	Robert M. Landis
60/750,063	US	12/14/2005	High Flow Humidified Respiratory Gas Delivery Device
0077.0000	~~   	22/27/2002	Robert M. Landis
60/792,711	US	4/18/2006	Pressure Conduit Mouthpiece
		-1/ 201 2000	Charles A. Lewis
60/852,851	US 10/18/200		Methods for Monitoring and Controlling the Delivery of Respirator
		10/18/2006	Gases in Open Breathing Systems
			Charles A. Lewis
61/004,746	US	11/29/2007	Artificial Airway Interface
04/007/170	V. (	22/22/2001	Robert M. Landis

Patent or	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent	
Application No.			First Named Inventor	
61/009,702	U5	12/31/2007	High Flow Therapy Nasal Cannula and Other Interfaces Robert M. Landis	
WO2007/033347	РСТ	9/12/2006	Nasal Cannula	
			Robert M. Landis	
WO2008/060295	PCT	12/14/2006	High Flow Therapy Device Charles A. Lewis	
WO2008/076230	РСТ	12/7/2007	High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory Interface and Related Methods Robert M. Landis	
AU2006290202	AŬ	9/12/2006	Nasal Cannula Robert M. Landis	
AU2006348403	ÂŬ	12/14/2006	High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory Interface and Related Methods Charles A. Lewis	
AU2007334506	AU	12/7/2007	High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory Interface and Related Methods Robert M. Landis	
CA2622189	CA	9/12/2006	Nasal Cannula Robert M. Landis	
CA2672292	CA	12/7/2007	High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory Interface and Related Methods Robert M. Landis	
CA2688535	CA	9/12/2006	Nasal Cannula Robert M. Landis	
CA2688537	CA	12/14/2006	High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory Interface and Related Methods Charles A. Lewis	
CN101296725	CN	9/12/2006	Nasal Cannula Robert M. Landís	
CN101365509	CN	12/14/2006	High Flow Therapy Device Charles A. Lewis	
EP1933914	EP	9/12/2006	Nasal Cannula Robert M. Landis	
EP1979030	EP	12/14/2006	High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory Interface and Related Methods Charles A. Lewis	
EP2101851	EP	12/7/2007	High Flow Therapy Device Utilizing A Non-Sealing Respiratory Interface and Related Methods Robert M. Landis	
JP2009507615	JP	9/12/2006	Nasal Cannula Robert M. Landis	
JP2009519759	JР	12/14/2006	High Flow Therapy Device Charles A. Lewis	